
RESOLUTION NO. 5794-24 

 
A RESOLUTION INCREASING THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION 

FOR THE MARTINAZZI SANITARY SEWER TRUNK LINE UPSIZING (PRIORITY 2) 
PROJECT 

 
WHEREAS, on March 15, 2024, the City issued a formal Invitation to Bid for the 

construction of the Martinazzi Sanitary Sewer Trunk Line Upsizing (Priority 2) and the City 

received two (2) bids;  

 

WHEREAS, on April 22, 2024, Council authorized the City Manager to execute a 

contract with the low bidder, Landis & Landis Construction, LLC, in the amount of 

$2,123,456.25 for the construction of the Martinazzi Sanitary Sewer Trunk Line Upsizing 

(Priority 2), and to execute Change Orders totaling up to 10% of the original contract amount; 

 
WHEREAS, the opportunity became available for the City of Tualatin to expand this 

contract for water infrastructure improvements within the project area along SW Martinazzi Ave.; 

 
WHEREAS, expanding this existing contract allows these improvements to be made 

more efficiently than as a stand-alone project; 

 
WHEREAS, there are funds available for this additional work in the Water Fund; 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

TUALATIN, OREGON, that: 

 
Section 1.  The City Manager, or the City Manager’s designee, is authorized to 

execute Change Orders totaling up to 30% of the original contract amount authorized on April 

22, 2024. 

 
Section 2.  This resolution is effective upon adoption. 

 
Adopted by the City Council this 12th day of August, 2024. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 

BY _______________________ 
                City Attorney  

CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON 
 
BY _______________________ 

          Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 

BY _______________________ 

                 City Recorder 

  
 

 

 

 

 

Resolution No. 5794-24 Page 1 of 1



 

 

 


